

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 12-7133

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
EX REL. STEPHEN M. SHEA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CELLCO PARTNERSHIP, DOING BUSINESS AS VERIZON WIRELESS;
VERIZON BUSINESS NETWORK SERVICES INC.;
VERIZON FEDERAL INC.; MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC.,
DOING BUSINESS AS VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, No. 09-cv-1050 (Kessler, J.)

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

RANDOLPH D. MOSS
BRIAN M. BOYNTON
BRIAN H. FLETCHER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
(202) 663-6363 (fax)
randolph.moss@wilmerhale.com

August 12, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY	xii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	5
RELEVANT STATUTES	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. Shea Files <i>Verizon I</i>	6
B. Shea Files <i>Verizon II</i>	8
C. Shea Amends His Complaint in <i>Verizon II</i>	10
D. The District Court Dismisses Shea’s Suit	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED SHEA’S SUIT WITH PREJUDICE UNDER THE FIRST-TO-FILE BAR	18
A. This Suit Is “Related” To <i>Verizon I</i>	18
1. The district court correctly applied a “notice- based” standard to the first-to-file bar	19

2. *Verizon I* and *Verizon II* are related under any standard22

B. The First-To-File Bar Applies To Actions Brought By The Same Relator27

C. The Bar Applies Even Though *Verizon I* Is No Longer Pending33

1. The first-to-file bar continues to prohibit related suits even after the original action is no longer pending33

2. Jurisdiction under the first-to-file bar is determined when an action is brought40

II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISMISSAL OF SHEA’S SUIT BASED ON THE FCA’S PUBLIC-DISCLOSURE BAR45

A. The Material Elements of Shea’s Allegations Were Publicly Disclosed46

B. Shea Does Not Qualify As An Original Source49

III. SHEA’S CLAIMS CANNOT SATISFY RULES 8(a) AND 9(b)52

CONCLUSION56

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

STATUTORY ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	53
<i>Bailey v. Shell Western E&P Inc.</i> , 609 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 2010)	30, 31
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	52
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 358 F.2d 1002 (Ct. Cl. 1966).....	42, 43
<i>Central Pines Land Co. v. United States</i> , 697 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	42, 44
<i>Commercial Union Insurance. Co. v. United States</i> , 999 F.2d 581 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	43
<i>Ebeid ex rel. United States v. Lungwitz</i> , 616 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2010)	55
<i>Goble v. Marsh</i> , 684 F.2d 12 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	43
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation District v. United States</i> <i>ex rel. Wilson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1396 (2010)	45
<i>Her v. Regions Financial Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 5381321 (W.D. Ark. Dec. 22, 2008)	28, 38
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	27
<i>In re Natural Gas Royalties Qui Tam Litigation</i> , 566 F.3d 956 (10th Cir. 2009)	19, 22, 26, 38, 39

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....	41, 43
<i>Kennard v. Comstock Resources, Inc.</i> , 363 F.3d 1039 (10th Cir. 2004).....	51
<i>Kowal v. MCI Communications Corp.</i> , 16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	55
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	44
<i>Miller v. Clinton</i> , 687 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	35
<i>Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. California State Board of Equalization</i> , 858 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1988).....	41
<i>NetCoalition v. SEC</i> , 715 F.3d 342 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	35
<i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain</i> , 490 U.S. 826 (1989).....	43, 44
<i>Rollins v. Wackenhut Services</i> , 703 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	52
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1885 (2011).....	46
<i>Shuler v. United States</i> , 531 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Trout v. Secretary of the Navy</i> , 540 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	43
<i>United States ex rel. Bane v. LifeCare Diagnostics</i> , 2008 WL 4853599 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 10, 2008).....	28
* <i>United States ex rel. Batiste v. SLM Corp.</i> , 659 F.3d 1204 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	1, 3, 13, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25 26, 31, 32, 34, 36, 37, 39

<i>United States ex rel. Becker v. Tools & Metals, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 855651 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2009).....	38
<i>United States ex rel. Bender v. North American Telecommunications</i> , 499 F. App'x 44 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	55
<i>United States ex rel. Branch Consultants v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 560 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2009)	21, 31, 38
<i>United States ex rel. Branch Consultants, L.L.C. v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 782 F. Supp. 2d 248 (E.D. La. 2011).....	40
<i>United States ex rel. Carter v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 2011 WL 2118227 (E.D. Va. May 24, 2011).....	28
<i>United States ex rel. Carter v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 710 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2013)	28
<i>United States ex rel. Chovanec v. Apria Healthcare Group, Inc.</i> , 606 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 2010)	39
<i>United States ex rel. Clausen v. Laboratory Corp. of America, Inc.</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002)	55
<i>United States ex rel. Davis v. District of Columbia</i> , 413 F. App'x 308 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009).....	55
<i>United States ex rel. Findley v. FPC-Boron Employees' Club</i> , 105 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	50
<i>United States ex rel. Folliard v. CDW Technology Services, Inc.</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2010).....	25
<i>United States ex rel. Folliard v. Synnex Corp.</i> , 798 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2011).....	25
<i>United States ex rel. Friedman v. Eckerd Corp.</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 724 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	38

<i>United States ex rel. Gagne v. City of Worcester</i> , 565 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 2009).....	54
<i>United States ex rel. Grynberg v. Koch Gateway Pipeline Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2004)	31, 36
* <i>United States ex rel. Hampton v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 318 F.3d 214 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	19, 25, 26, 38
<i>United States ex rel. Harris v. Alan Ritchey, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 3761339 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 20, 2006).....	38
<i>United States ex rel. Heineman-Guta v. Guidant Corp.</i> , 718 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2013).....	21, 28
<i>United States ex rel. Jamison v. McKesson Corp.</i> , 649 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 2011)	41
<i>United States ex rel. Joshi v. St. Luke’s Hospital, Inc.</i> , 441 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 2006)	54
<i>United States ex rel. Karvelas v. Melrose-Wakefield Hospital</i> , 360 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2004).....	54
<i>United States ex rel. LaCorte v. SmithKline Beecham Clinical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 149 F.3d 227 (3d Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Lujan v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 243 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2001)	28, 37
<i>United States ex rel. Ortega v. Columbia Healthcare</i> , 240 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2003).....	38, 44
<i>United States ex rel. Palmieri v. Alparma, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 821965 (D. Md. Mar. 5, 2013)	42
<i>United States ex rel. Pfeiffer v. Ela Medical, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1380167 (D. Colo. Mar. 31, 2010).....	38
<i>United States ex rel. Powell v. American InterContinental University, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2885356 (N.D. Ga. July 12, 2012)	34

United States ex rel. Russell v. Epic Healthcare Management Group,
193 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 1999)55

United States ex rel. Smith v. Yale-New Haven Hospital, Inc.,
411 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D. Conn. 2005), *aff'd on reconsideration*,
2006 WL 387297 (D. Conn. 2006).....27, 28, 32

**United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Railway Co. v. Quinn*,
14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....1, 46, 49, 50

United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.,
286 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....53

United States ex rel. Williams v. Martin-Baker Aircraft Co.,
389 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....17, 53

*United States ex rel. Wilson v. Emergency Medical Associates of
Illinois, Inc.*, 2000 WL 34026709 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 24, 2000)38

United States ex rel. Wilson v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.,
525 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2008)54

United States v. Kinder Morgan CO2 Co.,
2005 WL 3157998 (D. Colo. Nov. 21, 2005).....30, 31

United States v. Science Applications International Corp.,
626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....53

STATUTES, LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS, AND RULES

28 U.S.C.

§12915

§13315

§13455

§150035, 41

§165343

31 U.S.C.
 §3730(b)(2)32, 37
 §3730(b)(5) 28, 33, 34, 35, 36, 40, 44
 §3730(e)(1)28, 29
 §3730(e)(4)(A) (2009)45, 47, 49
 §3730(e)(4)(B) (2012)50

42 U.S.C. §300aa-11(a)(5)(B)35

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
 Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)45, 46, 49

H.R. Rep. No. 99-660 (1986).....36

S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986).....29, 36

Fed. R. Civ. P.
 Rule 8(a) 4, 6, 12, 15, 17, 52, 53, 55
 Rule 9(b) 4, 6, 12, 15, 17, 32, 38, 52, 53, 54, 55
 Rule 1547

D.C. Dist. Ct. R. 40.5(3)26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....40

Boese, John T., *Civil False Claims and Qui Tam Actions*
 (4th ed. Supp. 2013).....33, 37

Moore’s Federal Practice (3d ed. Supp. 2013).....43
